

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-1166

STATE OF FLORIDA

Lower Tribunal No. 2D10-973

Appellant,

v.

RICHARD T. CATALANO, et al.,

Appellees.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIE* OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
FLORIDA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

ANDREA FLYNN MOGENSEN, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 0549681
Cooperating Attorney for ACLU
200 S. Washington Blvd., Ste. 7
Sarasota, FL 34236
Telephone: (941) 955-1066
Facsimile: (941) 866-7323
andrea@SarasotaCriminalLawyer.com

RANDALL C. MARSHALL, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 181765
MARIA KAYANAN, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 305601
ACLU Foundation of Florida, Inc.
4500 Biscayne Blvd Ste 340
Miami, FL 33137
Telephone: (786) 363-2700
Facsimile: (786) 363-1108
rmarshall@aclufl.org
mkayanan@aclufl.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	viii
ARGUMENT	1
I. SECTION 316.3045, FLORIDA STATUTES IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THE STATUTE’S “PLAINLY AUDIBLE” STANDARD IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD.....	1
II. THE EXEMPTIONS FOR SOUND FROM POLITICAL AND COMMERCIAL VEHICLES RENDERS THE STATUTE CONTENT-BASED AND FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	6
III. SECTION 316.3045 IS NOT SEVERABLE.....	13
Conclusion.....	19
Certificate of Service.....	19
Certificate of Compliance.....	20
Appendix 1	Tab

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Animal Rights Found. of Florida, Inc. v. Siegel</i> , 867 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	8
<i>Ballen v. City of Redmond</i> , 466 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2006)	16-17
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	18
<i>Burk v. Augusta-Richmond County</i> , 365 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004).	9
<i>Cannon v. City of Sarasota</i> , No. 8:09-cv-739, 2010 WL 962934 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 16, 2010)	12
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	9
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	17
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	11

<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> ,	
512 U.S. 43 (1994)	8
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Educ.</i> ,	
137 So. 2d 828 (1962)	16
<i>Daley v. City of Sarasota</i> ,	
752 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	7, 8
<i>Dimmitt v. City of Clearwater</i> ,	
985 F. 2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> ,	
379 U.S. 64 (1964)	18
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> ,	
408 U.S. 104 (1972)	5
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> ,	
458 F. 3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Lawnwood Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Seeger</i> ,	
990 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008)	16-17
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> ,	
453 U.S. 490 (1981)	9

<i>Mills v. Alabama,</i>	
384 U.S. 214 (1966)	18
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,</i>	
458 U.S. 886 (1982)	17-18
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</i>	
376 U.S. 254 (1964)	18, 19
<i>People v. Jones,</i>	
721 N.E. 2d 546 (Ill. 1999)	10-11
<i>Roth v. United States,</i>	
354 U.S. 476 (1957)	18
<i>Saia v. New York,</i>	
334 U.S. 558 (1948)	6
<i>Schmitt v. State,</i>	
590 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1991)	16
<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach,</i>	
410 F. 3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005)	9-10
<i>State v. J.P.,</i>	
907 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 2004)	12
<i>State v. Catalano,</i>	
60 So. 3d 1139 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	4

State v. Middlebrooks,

No. 2008CT043699AXX (Palm Beach County Aug. 6, 2009) 5, 6, 7

State v. Montas,

993 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008) 5-6

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’ n,

512 U.S. 622 (1994) 8

United States v. Associated Press,

52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943) 19

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,

491 U.S. 781 (1989) 6-7, 10

Widmar v. Vincent,

454 U.S. 263 (1981) 8

Whitney v. California,

274 U.S. 357 (1927) 19

Statutes and Rules

Section 316.293, Fla. Stat. (2011) 15

Section 316.3045, Fla. Stat. (2008) 1, 7, 14-15

Section 316.3045(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2008) 1

Section 316.3045(3), Fla. Stat. (2008) 7-9, 12, 14-15, 20

Section 403.415(4), Fla. Stat. (2011) 15
Ch. 2005-164, Laws of Florida 1
Rule 15B-13.001, F.A.C. 1, 2-3, 4

Other

Staff Analyses of CS/HB SB 1383 and SB 2274 (1990) 15
